



\$~98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1513/2025**

MITHILA MURADA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Manoj Makhija, Ms. Nandita
Rao, Mr. Jai Shankar, Advs.

versus

AKHILESH BALI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanchit Saini, Ms. Sakshi Jain,
Ms. Vaishnavi Saxena, Ms. Sneha
Mathew and Ms. Avni Soni, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

10.10.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 63827/2025 (exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1513/2025

3. The present contempt petition under Sections 11 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 seeks following prayers:-

“a. Initiate contempt proceeding against the Respondent/alleged contemnor for willfully and deliberately disobeying the order dated 29.04.2024 passed by the Ld. JMFC, Mahila Court, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in CT case no.1625 of 2023 titled Mithila Murada & Anr. v Akhilesh Bali & Ors..

b. To pass any other/further order which this Hon'ble Court deems fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case in the interest of Justice.”

4. Issue notice.



5. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice.
6. Response, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 26.11.2025 along with the CONT.CAS(C).1201/2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025/mj/sg